opening right-of-use assets with the opening lease liabilities on 1 April 2019. Under this approach, no restatement of comparative information is required.

We have used the following practical expedients when adopting IFRS 16:

 Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.
 Relied on our previous assessment as to whether leases are onerous under IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets', at 31 March

2019, rather than performing impairment tests on transition.
 Excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use assets at 1 April 2019.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities on initial recognition at 1 April 2019 was 4.5%.

There was no material difference between the operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 March 2019 under IAS 17, discounted using the incremental borrowing
rate on initial recognition, and the lease liabilities recognised in the Group balance sheet at 1 April 2019.

The impact of adoption on the Group's financial results is set out below.

Year ended 31 March 2020
Proforma IAS 17 IFRS 16 adjustment As reported

Group income statement (extract) US$m US$m US$m

Total Benchmark EBIT1
1,377 10 1,387

Benchmark net finance costs (122) (10) (132)
Group tax charge (263) - (263)
Exceptional items and other adjustments made to derive Benchmark PBT (313) - (313)
Loss for the financial year from discontinued operations (2) - (2)
Profit for the financial year 677 - 677

1. Total Benchmark EBIT is a non-GAAP measure, defined in note 5(b).

The operating lease expense previously reported under IAS 17 on a straight-line basis has been replaced by depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on
lease liabilities with no material impact on our operating results.

Page 11 of 25Full-year financial report - RNS - London Stock Exchange

20/05/2020https://www.londonstockexchange.com/exchange/news/market-news/market-news-de...

We also made lease payments of US$9m, in the year ended 31 March 2020, in respect of low-value assets which continue to be recognised as an expense, on a